inception of the land lease, are considered to be reasonably assured of exercise.

The Company generally takes possession of leased property prior to the store opening date in order to build and/or fixture the store. Historically,
the Company began to record straight-line rent expense on the commencement date of the lease or the store opening date, rather than on the date
when the Company took possession. This had the effect of not recognizing rent expense during the period of constructing a building or
improvements.

The above-noted corrections resulted in increased rent expense and deferred rent liability, including related tax effects. These adjustments had
no effect on historical or future cash flows or the timing of payments under the related leases.

The following is a summary of the effects of these changes on the Company�s consolidated balance sheets as of January 31, 2004 and February 1,
2003, as well as the effect of these changes on the Company�s consolidated statements of earnings and consolidated statement of shareowner�s
equity for fiscal years 2003, 2002 and 2001.

All items are in millions, except per share amounts:

Consolidated Balance Sheets

Fiscal Year 2003

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Deferred income taxes $ 990 $ (16) $ 974
Other long-term liabilities $ 1,481 $ 42 $ 1,523
Total Liabilities $ 16,173 $ 605 $ 16,778
Accumulated earnings $ 3,667 $ (26) $ 3,641
Shareowners� Equity $ 4,011 $ (26) $ 3,985

Fiscal Year 2002

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Deferred income taxes $ 709 $ (14) $ 695
Other long-term liabilities $ 1,713 $ 37 $ 1,750
Total Liabilities $ 16,252 $ 239 $ 16,491
Accumulated earnings $ 3,352 $ (23) $ 3,329
Shareowners� Equity $ 3,850 $ (23) $ 3,827

Edgar Filing: KROGER CO - Form 10-K/A

64

Consolidated Statements of Earnings

Fiscal Year 2003

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Rent expense $ 653 $ 4 $ 657
Operating Profit $ 1,374 $ (4) $ 1,370
Earnings before income tax expense and cumulative effect of
accounting change $ 770 $ (4) $ 766
Income tax expense $ 455 $ (1) $ 454
Earnings before cumulative effect of accounting change $ 315 $ (3) $ 312
Net earnings $ 315 $ (3) $ 312
Net earnings per basic common share $ 0.42 $ 0.00 $ 0.42
Net earnings per diluted common share $ 0.42 $ (0.01) $ 0.41

Fiscal Year 2002

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Rent expense $ 656 $ 4 $ 660
Operating Profit $ 2,573 $ (4) $ 2,569
Earnings before income tax expense and cumulative effect of
accounting change $ 1,954 $ (4) $ 1,950
Income tax expense $ 733 $ (1) $ 732
Earnings before cumulative effect of accounting change $ 1,221 $ (3) $ 1,218
Net earnings $ 1,205 $ (3) $ 1,202
Net earnings per basic common share $ 1.55 $ (0.01) $ 1.54
Net earnings per diluted common share $ 1.52 $ 0.00 $ 1.52

Fiscal Year 2001

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Rent expense $ 650 $ 5 $ 655
Operating Profit $ 2,359 $ (5) $ 2,354
Earnings before income tax expense and cumulative effect of
accounting change $ 1,711 $ (5) $ 1,706
Income tax expense $ 668 $ (2) $ 666
Earnings before cumulative effect of accounting change $ 1,043 $ (3) $ 1,040
Net earnings $ 1,043 $ (3) $ 1,040
Net earnings per basic common share $ 1.30 $ (0.01) $ 1.29
Net earnings per diluted common share $ 1.26 $ 0.00 $ 1.26

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareowner�s Equity

For fiscal years 2003, 2002 and 2001

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Balances at February 3, 2001 $ 3,089 $ (17) $ 3,072
Net earnings � Fiscal year 2001 $ 1,043 $ (3) $ 1,040
Balances at February 2, 2002 $ 3,502 $ (20) $ 3,482
Net earnings � Fiscal year 2002 $ 1,205 $ (3) $ 1,202
Balances at February 1, 2003 $ 3,850 $ (23) $ 3,827
Net earnings � Fiscal year 2003 $ 315 $ (3) $ 312

Edgar Filing: KROGER CO - Form 10-K/A

65

Balances at January 31, 2004 $ 4,011 $ (26) $ 3,985

3. MERGER-RELATED COSTS

The Company is continuing the process of implementing its integration plan related to recent mergers. There were no merger-related costs
incurred in 2003. Pre-tax, merger-related costs totaled $1 and $4 in 2002 and 2001, respectively. All of the costs in 2002 and 2001 resulted from
the issuance of restricted stock and the related market value adjustments. Restrictions on these stock awards lapsed in 2002 based on the
achievement of synergy goals established in connection with the Fred Meyer merger. All synergy-based awards were earned provided that
recipients were still employed on the stated restriction lapsing date.